

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**  
**No. 20-1230**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL, a Colorado non-profit corporation,  
*Appellant,*

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,  
*Appellee.*

**On Appeal from the**  
**United States District Court for the District of Colorado**  
**Judge R. Brooke Jackson**  
**Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01652-RBJ-STV**

---

**APPELLANT FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL'S**  
**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Christopher J. Conant  
Robert W. Hatch  
HATCH RAY OLSEN CONANT LLC  
730 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Phone Number: (303) 298-1800  
Fax Number: (303) 298-1804

Daniel H. Blomberg  
Daniel D. Benson  
Christopher E. Mills  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
Phone Number: (202) 349-7209  
Fax Number: (202) 955-0090  
*dblomberg@becketlaw.org*

*Attorneys for Appellant Faith Bible Chapel International*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Tucker’s claims are barred by the ministerial exception. ....	2
A. The undisputed material facts show that Tucker held a ministerial role. ....	3
1. Tucker carried out important religious functions.....	3
2. Tucker’s title and training confirm his ministerial status.....	7
B. Tucker fails to identify a genuine dispute of material fact disproving his ministerial status.....	8
1. Tucker misuses his declaration. ....	10
2. Tucker mischaracterizes the facts. ....	11
3. Tucker focuses on unnecessary facts. ....	13
II. Because Tucker’s dismissal stemmed from a dispute over the content of a religious service, his claims are barred by the church autonomy doctrine. ....	15
A. Faith Bible raised its church autonomy defense below.....	15
B. Courts cannot adjudicate Tucker’s claims arising from the religious message of a chapel service.....	17

III. This Court has jurisdiction under the collateral order doctrine. .... 19

    A. Church autonomy is a First Amendment defense appropriate for collateral appeal. .... 20

    B. Like qualified immunity, church autonomy defenses satisfy the *Cohen* test. .... 23

    C. Accepting this appeal will not lead to a flood of fact-bound disputes. .... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 907 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8-9
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	28, 29
<i>Booker v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	10
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21, 28
<i>Fort Wayne Books v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	22
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17, 21

*Lewis v. Tripp*,  
604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 9

*Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc.*,  
885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 20-21, 27, 29

*McCarthy v. Fuller*,  
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 23, 27

*McClendon v. City of Albuquerque*,  
630 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 21-22, 25

*McCraw v. Oklahoma City*,  
973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 9

*Miller v. Basic Research, LLC*,  
750 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 24

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511 (2009)..... 27, 28

*Mohawk Industries v. Carpenter*,  
558 U.S. 100 (1985)..... 21

*Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools*,  
477 U.S. 619 (1986)..... 26

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)..... *passim*

*Petruska v. Gannon Univ.*,  
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 13

*Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists*,  
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 2

*Ross v. U.S. Marshal*,  
168 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 17

*In re Rumsey Land Co., LLC*,  
944 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 17

<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Seefried v. Hummel</i> , 148 P.3d 184 (Colo. App. 2005).....	16
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	27
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stender v. Archstone-Smith Operating Tr.</i> , 910 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United Methodist Church v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990).....	23
<i>United States v. P.H.E., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>United States v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 523 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Vaughn v. Epworth Villa</i> , 537 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....	22-23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 12 (Jan. 15, 2021) .....	20
